

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

### 1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, · February 26, 1840, and Maroh 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1869.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

136

CHAP. 165. Mustard shall be allowed to take the name of Fanny P. Gardiner; John L. Mustard shall be allowed to take the name of John L. Gardiner; James P. Mustard shall be allowed to take the name of James P. Gardiner; Charles H. Mustard shall be allowed to take the name of Charles H. Gardiner; Mary E. Furguson shall be allowed to take the name of Mary E. Loud; John C. Bickford shall be allowed to take the name of John C. Garland; Ellen S. Steward shall be allowed to take the name of Ellen S. Parker; Marretta A. Wadleigh shall be allowed to take the name Marretta A. Boothby; Mellie S. Wardwell shall be allowed to take the name of Mellie R. Crockett; Joshua D. Sprague shall be allowed to take the name of Herbert J. Sprague; Joshua Vincent Smith shall be allowed to take the name of Ralph Arthur Vincent; Elmira Ann Blanchard shall be allowed to take the name of Elmira Ann Chamberlain; Harriet P. Blanchard shall be allowed to take the name of Hattie P. Dore; Ida Ellen Ricker shall be allowed to take the name of Ida Ellen Currier, and shall sustain the same relation to Edmund Currier and to his estate as if she had been his daughter in lawful wedlock; Ida May Young shall be allowed to take the name of Ida May Wills, and shall sustain the same relation to George H. Wills and to Elsey E. Wills, as if she had been their daughter born in lawful wedlock; Jennie Lila Fisher shall be allowed to take the name of Jennie Lila Richards, and shall sustain the same relationship to Francis C. Richards and Lucy J. Richards as if she had been their daughter born in lawful wedlock.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 24, 1869.

#### Chapter 165.

An act to incorporate the State of Maine Car Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. S. D. Thurston, William Flowers, R. P. Stone, J. P. Bass, S. H. Dale, J. C. Towle, Charles Hayward, their successors and associates, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the State of Maine Car Company, for the purpose of purchasing, manufacturing, repairing and contracting for the running, sale or use of railroad cars, and by that name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, purchase and hold real estate, and erect machine shops thereon, and have and enjoy all the rights incident to corporations.

Corporators.

Corporate name. Purpose.

#### MOUNT ARARAT MEMORIAL CEMETERY ASSOCIATION.

The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed CHAP. 166. SECT. 2. five hundred thousand dollars divided into shares of one hundred Capital stock dollars each.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be held at First meeting. **Sect.** 3. such time and place as the said corporators shall designate, and at such meeting and all open meetings of said corporation duly holden, said corporation may make and alter such by-laws, rules. By-laws. and regulations for conducting its business as a majority of the stockholders may decide, not repugnant to the laws of the state nor the laws of the United States.

SECT. 4. The affairs of the said corporation shall be managed Directors. by seven directors who shall be elected annually, each share of stock in said corporation to entitle the owner in person or by proxy to one vote; and the directors shall have power to fill vacancies in their board and shall hold their offices until their successors Tenure of office. are appointed and qualified. Said directors shall be bona fide stockholders in said corporation, and they may appoint one of their in corporation. number as president of said corporation, and they may also appoint a clerk and treasurer of said corporation.

SECT. 5. In no case shall the capital stock of said corporation Capital stock, be diverted from the business thereof, nor shall said corporation at any time have outstanding debts exceeding three-fourths of the capital stock actually paid in; and if at any time the indebtedness Limit of indebt of said corporation shall exceed the amount aforesaid the directors of said corporation assenting thereto shall be personally liable for such excess to the creditors of said corporation.

SECT. 6. The place of business of said corporation shall be at Location. Bangor.

Approved February 24, 1869.

Chapter 166.

An act to incorporate the Mount Ararat Memorial Cemetery Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles E. Scribner, Isaac P. Tibbets, W. B. Purring- Corporators. ton, George Barron, Robert P. Whitney, H. W. Green, Charles E. White, John F. Blondel, Joseph Barron, William Whitten, Joseph H. Purrington, William Dennett, H. P. Mallet, Warren Johnson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Mount Ararat Memorial Corporate name. Cemetery Association, to be established and have its place of business in the town of Topsham, in the county of Sagadahoc, with Location. power to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to make Power.

and shares.

Directors shall be stockholders May appoint a president, clerk

diversion of prohibited.

edness Liability of directors in cer-tain cases.